

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.8

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6636/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-08-2023 in WP No. 10718/1988 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Madurai]

THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

T.THANGARAJ &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 40615/2023 (XII)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 7352/2024 (XII)

Date : 15-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K Radhakrishnan AAG, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. G. Indira, AOR  
Mr. Aswini Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. P Gandepan, Adv.  
Mr. Ashwini Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. P. Gandepan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anand Padmanabhan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S D Dwarakanath, Adv.  
Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR  
  
Mr. Raghunatha Sethupathy B, AOR  
Mr. Manoj Kumar A., Adv.  
  
Mr. S. Mahendran, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners is  
granted four weeks' time to file appropriate  
application to implead the legal representatives of  
deceased respondent No.2 and to file rejoinder

**affidavit.**

**Service in respect of respondent No.3 be also  
completed in SLP [C] No.6636/2024.**

**List the matter on 28.07.2025.**

**(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**