

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.6

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6636/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-08-2023 in WP No. 10718/1988 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Madurai]

THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

T.THANGARAJ &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 124067/2025 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

IA No. 124069/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 124066/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 131163/2025 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE

WITH

Diary No(s). 40615/2023 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 7352/2024 (XII)

Date : 28-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. G. Indira, AOR  
Mr. P. Gandepan, Adv.  
Mr. P Gandepan, Adv.  
Ms. Amrita Kumari, Adv.  
Ms. Anjali Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Deepa Rathore, Adv.  
Ms. Raniba Pangnila, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.  
Mr. Raghunatha Sethupathy B, AOR  
Mr. Manoj Kumar A., Adv.

Mr. S. Mahendran, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

**In view of the letter seeking adjournment  
circulated on behalf of the learned counsel appearing  
for the petitioner(s), list the matters on 23.09.2025  
(non-miscellaneous day).**

**(NISHA KHULBEY)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT**

**(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**