

ITEM NO.27 + 48

COURT NO.6

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Item No.27

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6636/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-08-2023 in WP No. 10718/1988 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Madurai]

THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

T.THANGARAJ & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 124067/2025 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT

IA No. 124069/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 124066/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 131163/2025 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE

WITH

Diary No(s). 40615/2023 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 7352/2024 (XII)

Item 48

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 54603/2025

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.27 I.E. SLP(C) No. 6636/2024]

IA No. 271640/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

WITH

Diary No(s). 54519/2025 (XII)

IA No. 273204/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 54521/2025 (XII)

IA No. 275831/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 275832/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 54523/2025 (XII)

IA No. 271248/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 54551/2025 (XII)

IA No. 271089/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 54566/2025 (XII)

IA No. 276988/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 276990/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 54582/2025 (XII)

IA No. 274518/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 274519/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 54584/2025 (XII)

IA No. 270947/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 54586/2025 (XII)

IA No. 273631/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 54589/2025 (XII)

IA No. 271829/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 54601/2025 (XII)

IA No. 272595/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 54606/2025 (XII)

IA No. 273076/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 54640/2025 (XII)

IA No. 274404/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 11-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. P. Gandepan, Adv.
Mr. P Gandepan, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Singh, Adv.
Ms. Raniba Pangnila, Adv.
Ms. Amrit Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Kashyap, Adv.

Mr. K Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. P Gandepan, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Singh, Adv.
Ms. Raniba Pangnila, Adv.
Ms. Amrit Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Kashyap, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR
Mr. Anand Padmanabhan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S D Dwarakanath, Adv.

Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. Raghunatha Sethupathy B, AOR

Ms. Pariksha, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar A., Adv.

Mr. S. Mahendran, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of the letter circulated by the learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos.7 and 8, list the matter after six weeks.

In the meantime, application for bringing the legal heirs of the deceased respondent No.8 on record be filed.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR